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Prior to use, carefully read N
the instructions for use.

SOLARE UNIVERSAL BOND

ONE COMPONENT UNIVERSAL LIGHT-CURED ADHESIVE
For use only by a dental professional in the recommended indications.

INDICATIONS FOR USE

1. Bonding of light cured composites and acid modified composites
(compomers) to tooth structure.

2. Bonding of dual cured luting and core build up composites to tooth
structure as long as these materials are light cured.

CONTRAINDICATIONS

1. Pulp capping.

2. Avoid use of this product in patients with known allergies to
methacrylate monomer, methacrylate polymer, or acetone.

NOT TO BE USED

1. In combination with chemically cured composite resin.

2. In combination with eugenol containing materials as eugenol may
hinder SOLARE UNIVERSAL BOND from setting or bonding properly.

3. In combination with desensitizers as desensitizers may hinder
SOLARE UNIVERSAL BOND from setting or bonding properly.

4. In combination with dual cured luting and core build up composites
unless both SOLARE UNIVERSAL BOND and these materials are
individually light cured.

DIRECTIONS FOR USE
1. CAVITY PREPARATION

Prepare tooth using standard techniques. Make sure that the

temporary material is thoroughly removed from the surface. Use

rubber dam for protection. Dry the prepared tooth surfaces by gently
blowing with an air syringe.

Note:

For pulp capping, use calcium hydroxide.

2. TECHNIQUE SELECTION

Select out of the following 3 technique options:

a) Self-etch technique
Apply SOLARE UNIVERSAL BOND to bur-cut enamel and dentin,
without a separate etching step.

Note:

Non bur-cut enamel should always be treated with a 35-40%

phosphoric acid gel for 10 seconds, rinsed with water for 5 seconds

and gently dried.

b) Selective etching of enamel
Prior to applying SOLARE UNIVERSAL BOND to enamel and
dentin, etch enamel only with 35-40% phosphoric acid gel for 10-15
seconds, rinse for 5 seconds and gently dry.

c) Total-etch technique
Prior to applying SOLARE UNIVERSAL BOND to enamel and
dentin, etch enamel and dentin with 35-40% phosphoric acid gel for
10-15 seconds, rinse for 5 seconds and gently dry.

3. APPLICATION

a) Prior to dispensing, shake the bottle of SOLARE UNIVERSAL
BOND thoroughly (Fig.1). Dispense a few drops into a clean
dispensing dish (Fig. 2). Replace bottle cap immediately after use

Fig. 3).

b) IMMEDIATELY apply to the prepared enamel and dentin surfaces
using the disposable applicator (Fig. 4).

¢) Leave undisturbed for 10 seconds after the end of application
(Fig.5).

d) Then, dry thoroughly for 5 seconds with oil free air under
MAXIMUM air pressure. Use vacuum suction to prevent splatter of
the adhesive (Fig. 6). The final result should be a thin adhesive film
with the appearance of frosted glass and which does not visibly
move under further air pressure.

Note:

1) When removing from refrigerator after long-term storage, leave
SOLARE UNIVERSAL BOND to stand at room temperature for
several minutes prior to use.

2) Apply SOLARE UNIVERSAL BOND immediately as the material
contains a volatile solvent.

3) Remove excess material remaining on the tooth (other than the
surfaces to be bonded) using a sponge or cotton pellet as residue
material is hard to remove after light curing.

4) Should the applied material be contaminated with water, blood or
saliva prior to light curing, wash and dry the tooth and repeat the
procedure by re-applying material.

4. LIGHT CURING
Light cure using a visible light curing unit (Fig.7).
Irradiation time

Distance from light
guide tip <10 mm

Distance from light
guide tip >10 mm

Halogen / LED
(700 mW/cm?) : 10 seconds

High power LED
(more than 1200 mW/cm?)

Note:

1) Light cure completely for an effective bonding strength. Lower light
intensity may cause insufficient adhesion.

2)Use a protective light shield or similar protective eye wear during
light curing.

5A. PLACEMENT OF LIGHT CURED COMPOSITES AND
COMPOMERS
After having light cured the adhesive, follow manufacturer's
instructions for use in order to place, contour and light cure the
composite resin material of choice.

5B. PLACEMENT OF DUAL CURED COMPOSITES
After having light cured the adhesive, make sure to light cure the
dual cured composite material separately. Self curing only will result
in insufficient bonding strength.

6. FINISHING

Adjust restoration, finish and polish using standard techniques.

10 seconds 20 seconds

5 seconds 10 seconds

STORAGE

Store at room temperature (1-28°C) (33.8-82.4°F).

If not in use for a prolonged period of time, store in refrigerator.
Shelf life: 2 years from date of manufacture.

PACKAGE

SOLARE UNIVERSAL BOND Refill 5mL

SOLARE UNIVERSAL BOND Refill 2.5mL

Note:

All packaging types may not be available in all countries.

CAUTION
1. SOLARE UNIVERSAL BOND is flammable. Do not use near open
flame. Keep away from sources of ignition. Do not store large
quantities in one area. Keep away from direct sunlight.
. SOLARE UNIVERSAL BOND is volatile. Use in a well ventilated
place. Advise patients to breath through nose.
. In case of contact with eyes, flush immediately with water and seek
medical attention.
In case of contact with oral tissue or skin, immediately remove with a
sponge or cotton pellet. After the restorative treatment is finished,
rinse thoroughly with water.
If the tissue contacted by the material turns white or forms a blister,
advise the patient to leave the affected area undisturbed, until the
mark disappears, usually in 1-2 weeks. To avoid contact, it is
recommended to apply cocoa butter to the area where rubber dam
cannot cover.
Avoid inhalation or digestion of material.
When spilt on the table or floor, immediately wipe off with a dry cloth.
Do not mix with other products.
Dispose of all waste according to local regulations.
In rare cases the product may cause sensitivity in some people. If
any such reactions are experienced, discontinue the use of the
product and refer to a physician.
. Personal protective equipment (PPE) such as gloves, face masks
and safety eyewear should always be worn.
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Some products referenced in the present IFU may be classified as
hazardous according to GHS. Always familiarize yourself with the safety
data sheets available at:

http://www.gceurope.com

http://www.gcamerica.com

http://www.gcasiadental.com

http://www.gcindiadental.com
They can also be obtained from your supplier.

CLEANING AND DISINFECTING:

MULTI-USE DELIVERY SYSTEMS: to avoid cross-contamination
between patients this device requires mid-level disinfection. Immediately
after use inspect device and label for deterioration. Discard device if
damaged.

DO NOT IMMERSE. Thoroughly clean device to prevent drying and
accumulation of contaminants. Disinfect with a mid-level registered
healthcare-grade infection control product according to regional/national

R Only
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las instrucciones de uso.

SOLARE UNIVERSAL BOND

ADHESIVO UNIVERSAL FOTOPOLIMERIZABLE DE UN SOLO
COMPONENTE

Solo para uso de profesionales de la odontologia en las indicaciones
recomendadas.

INDICACIONES RECOMENDADAS

1. Bonding para composites fotopolimerizables y compémeros a la
estructura del diente.

2. Bonding de cementos duales y reconstructores de mufiones a la
estructura dental siempre que estos materiales se fotopolimericen.

CONTRAINDICACIONES

1. Recubrimiento pulpar.

2. Evitar el uso de este producto en pacientes con alergias conocida a
monoémeros o polimeros de metacrilato y/o acetona.

NO USAR

1. En combinacién con composites autopolimerizables

2. En combinacion con materiales que contienen eugenol, éste podria
hacer cambiar las propiedades de fraguado y adhesiéon de SOLARE
UNIVERSAL BOND.

En combinacion con desensibilizantes, podrian hacer cambiar las
propiedades de fraguado y adhesién de SOLARE UNIVERSAL
BOND.

En combinacion con cementos duales y composites para
reconstruccion de mufiones en caso de que éstos materiales no sean
fotopolimerizados.
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INSTRUCCIONES DE USO

1. PREPARACION DE LA RESTAURACION

Prepare el diente de la forma habitual. Asegurese de que el material

temporal se elimine por completo de la superficie. Utilice un dique de

goma para proteger. Seque la superficie del diente preparada

soplando cuidadosamente con una jeringa de aire.

Nota:

Para recubrimiento pulpar, use Hidroxido de Calcio.

OPCIONES DE TECNICA

Elija entre las 3 siguientes opciones de técnica de grabado:

a) Técnica de autograbado
Aplicar SOLARE UNIVERSAL BOND al esmalte y dentina, cortada
(preparado con fresa), sin un paso separado de grabado.
Nota:
El esmalte no cortado debera siempre ser tratado con gel de acido
fosférico al 35-40% durante 10 segundos, enjuagarse con agua
durante 5 segundos y secarse con cuidado.

b) Grabado selectivo del esmalte
Antes de aplicar SOLARE UNIVERSAL BOND al esmalte y la
dentina, grabar el esmalte con gel de acido fosférico al 35-40%
durante 10-15 segundos, enjuague durante 5 segundos y secar con
cuidado.

c) Grabado Total del esmalte
Antes de aplicar SOLARE UNIVERSAL BOND al esmalte y la
dentina, grabar el esmalte con gel de acido fosférico al 35-40%
durante 10-15 segundos, enjuague durante 5 segundos y secar con
cuidado.

. APLICACION

a) Antes de usar, agite la botella de SOLARE UNIVERSAL BOND
enérgicamente (Fig. 1). Dispense unas pocas gotas en una bandeja
limpia (Fig. 2). Cierre inmediatamente después de usar (Fig. 3).

b) Aplique INMEDIATAMENTE en el esmalte y las superficies de la
dentina preparada utilizando un aplicador desechable (Fig. 4).

c) No tocar durante 10 segundos después de finalizar la aplicacion
(Fig.5).

d) A continuacion, seque perfectamente durante 5 segundos con aire
libre de aceite bajo presion MAXIMA de aire. Utilice un aspirador
para prevenir las salpicaduras del adhesivo (Fig. 6). El resultado
final deberia ser una fina capa con una apariencia de cristal
esmerilado y ademas visiblemente no movable bajo presion de aire.
Nota:

1) Cuando ha estado almacenado en el frigorifico durante largo
tiempo, dejar SOLARE UNIVERSAL BOND a temperatura
ambiental durante varios minutos antes de usar.

2) Aplique SOLARE UNIVERSAL BOND inmediatamente, pues el
material contiene un disolvente volatil.

3) Elimine el exceso de material que quede en el diente utilizando
una esponja o bolita de algodon, puesto que retirar los residuos
tras la fotopolimerizacion resulta dificil.

4) En caso de contaminacion del material con agua, sangre o saliva
antes de la fotopolimerizacion, lave y seque el diente y repita el
procedimiento llevando a cabo de nuevo la aplicacién del
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material. )
. FOTOPOLIMERIZACION
Fotopolimerizacion usando una unidad de fotopolimerizacion de luz
visible (Fig. 7).

Tiempo de irradiacion

I

Distancia de la
punta de la guia
de luz>10 mm

Distancia de la
punta de la guia
de luz <10 mm

Halégena / LED

Antes de utilizar, leia cuidadosamente
as instrugdes de utilizagao.

SOLARE UNIVERSAL BOND

ADESIVO UNIVERSAL MONOCOMPONENTE FOTOPOLIMERIZAVEL

Para utilizagdo exclusiva por um profissional segundo as indicagoes
recomendadas.

INDICAGOES:

1. Unido de compésitos fotopolimerizaveis e de compésitos modificados por
acido (compomeros) a estrutura dentaria.

2. Ligagao de cimentagdes de dupla polimerizagao e de compositos para
reconstrugao de munh&o a estrutura dentaria, desde que sejam materiais
fotopolimerizaveis.

CONTRA-INDICAGOES

1. Necessita de protegéo pulpar.

2. Evitar a utilizagao deste produto em pacientes com alergias conhecidas
ao monémero de metacrilato, ao polimero de metacrilato ou acetona.

NAO USAR

1. Combinado com resinas compostas de polimerizagao quimica.

2. Em combinagao com materiais que contenham eugenol, pois o eugenol
pode impedir que o SOLARE UNIVERSAL BOND endurega ou adira
adequadamente.

3. Em combinagao com dessensibilizantes, pois estes podem impedir que o
SOLARE UNIVERSAL BOND adira adequadamente.

4. Em combinag&o com cimentagdes de dupla polimerizagédo e compdsitos
para reconstrucdo de munhao, caso estes materiais ndo sejam
fotopolimerizados.

INSTRUGOES DE UTILIZAGAO
1. PREPARACAO CAVITARIA
Prepare o dente usando técnicas padrao. Certifique-se de que o material
provisorio é retirado completamente da superficie. Utilize um dique de
borracha como protegéo. Seque as superficies preparadas do dente com
um jato suave da seringa de ar.
Nota:
Para a proteg&o pulpar, use hidréxido de calcio.
. TECNICA - OPCOES
Escolha uma das seguintes 3 opgdes de técnica
a) Técnica self-etch (auto-condicionante)
Aplique SOLARE UNIVERSAL BOND sobre o esmalte e dentina
cortados com a broca, sem um passo intermediario de
condicionamento.
Nota:
O esmalte ndo cortado com broca deve ser sempre tratado com um
gel de acido fosférico a 35-40% durante 10 segundos, lavado com
agua durante 5 segundos e seco suavemente.
b) Condicionamento seletivo do esmalte
Antes de aplicar SOLARE UNIVERSAL BOND sobre o esmalte,
condicione o esmalte com gel de acido fosférico a 35-40% durante
10-15 segundos, lave durante 5 segundos e seque suavemente.
c) Técnica Total-etch
Antes de aplicar SOLARE UNIVERSAL BOND ao esmalte e a
dentina, condicione o esmalte e a dentina com gel de acido
fosforico a 35-40% durante 10-15 segundos, lave durante 5
segundos e seque suavemente.

. APLICACAO

a) Antes de dispensar, agite bem o frasco de SOLARE UNIVERSAL
BOND (Fig. 1).

Dispense algumas gotas em um prato descartavel limpo (Fig. 2).

Feche a tampa imediatamente depois de usar (Fig. 3).

b) Aplique IMEDIATAMENTE sobre as superficies do esmalte e
dentina preparadas utilizando o aplicador descartavel (Fig. 4).

c) Aguarde 10 segundos depois de terminar a aplicagédo (Fig.5).

d) Depois, seque bem durante 5 segundos com ar isento de dleo a
pressao de ar MAXIMA. Utilize aspiragdo para evitar que o adesivo
salpique (Fig. 6). O resultado final deve ser uma pelicula adesiva
fina, com o aspecto de vidro fosco e que ndo se move de forma
visivel sob a presséao do ar.

Nota:

1) Depois de retirar da geladeira, apés armazenagem prolongada,
deixe 0 SOLARE UNIVERSAL BOND repousar a temperatura
ambiente durante alguns minutos antes de utilizar.

2) Aplique o SOLARE UNIVERSAL BOND imediatamente, pois
este material contém um solvente volatil.

3) Remova o material em excesso que restar no dente (fora das
superficies onde se pretende a adesdo) com uma esponja ou
bola de algodéo, pois os residuos s&o dificeis de remover apds a
fotopolimerizacéo.

4) Se o material aplicado ficar contaminado por dgua, sangue ou
saliva antes da fotopolimerizagao, lave e seque o dente e repita o
processo voltando a aplicar o material.

FOTOPOLIMERIZACAO

Proceda a fotopolimerizagéo utilizando um aparelho de fotopolimerizagéo

de luz visivel (Fig. 7).
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Tempo de irradiagcdo

Distéancia da Distancia da
ponta guia de luz ponta guia de luz
<10 mm <10 mm

Halogéneo / LED
(700 mW/cm?) : 10 segundos

High power LED

10 segundos 20 segundos

(700 mW/cm?) : 10 segundos 10 segundos 20 segundos (mais de 1200 mW/cm?) 5 segundos 10 segundos

Alta potencia LED Nota:

(méas de 1200 mW/cm?) 5 segundos 10 segundos 1) A fotopolimerizagédo deve ser completa para que a forga de ligagao
seja eficaz.

Nota:

1) Fotopolimerice completamente para una adhesion efectiva y resistente.

2)Protéjase los ojos con una pantalla protectora o similar durante la
fotopolimerizacion.

5A. COLOCACION DE COMPOSITES FOTOPOLIMERIZABLES Y
COMPOMEROS
Tras haber fotopolimerizado el adhesivo, siga las instrucciones del
fabricante respecto a la colocacion, modelado y fotopolimerizacion
del composite elegido.

5B. COLOCACION DE COMPOSITES DUALES
Tras la polimerizacion del adhesivo, asegurese de fotopolimerizar el
composite dual por separado. Cuando se usa autopolimerizacion se
obtendra una adhesion inadecuada.

6. ACABADO

Ajuste y pula la restauracion usando las técnicas estandar.

ALMACENAMIENTO

Almacenar a temperatura ambiente (1-28°C) (33,8-82,4°F).

Si no se utilize durante un periodo de tiempo prolongado, almacenar en
el refrigerador.

Caducidad: 2 afios desde la fecha de fabricacion.

PRESENTACION

SOLARE UNIVERSAL BOND Refill 5mL

SOLARE UNIVERSAL BOND Refill 2.5mL

Notas:

No en todos los paises estaran disponibles todas las presentaciones.

PRECAUCIONES
1. SOLARE UNIVERSAL BOND es flamable. No lo use cerca de fuego.

Mantenga lejos de fuentes de ignicién. No almacene grandes

cantidades en una area. Alejelo de la luz directa del sol.

SOLARE UNIVERSAL BOND es volatil. Use en un lugar bien

ventilado. Aconsejar al paciente que respire a través de la nariz.

En caso de contacto con los ojos, lave inmediatamente con agua y

busque atencién médica.

En caso de contacto con los tejidos orales o la piel, elimine

inmediatamente con una esponja o bolita de algodén. Acabado el

tratamiento restaurador, enjuague perfectamente con agua.

. Si el tejido contactado con el material se vuelve blanco o se forma
una ampolla, pida al paciente que no se toque la zona afectada hasta
que las marcas desaparezcan, normalmente en 1 o 2 semanas. Para
evitar el contacto es recomendable utilizar cocoa butter en el area
donde el dique de goma no alcanza a cubrir.

. Evite la inhalacion o ingestion del material.

Si cayera en la mesa o el suelo, limpie inmediatamente con un pafio

seco.

. No mezcle con otros productos.

Deseche siguiendo las normas locales.

En casos raros el producto puede causar sensibilidad en algunas

personas. Si se experimenta alguna reaccion, suspenda el uso del

producto y dirijase al médico.

11. Siempre debe utilizarse un equipo de proteccién personal (PPE)

como guantes, mascarillas y una proteccion adecuada de los ojos.
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Algunos de los productos mencionados en las presentes instrucciones
pueden clasificarse como peligrosos segiin GHS. Siempre familiarizarse
con las hojas de datos de seguridad disponibles en:
http://www.gceurope.com
http://www.gcamerica.com
http://www.gcasiadental.com
http://www.gcindiadental.com
También se pueden obtener de su proveedor.

LIMPIEZA Y DESINFECCION

SISTEMA DE UTILIZACION MULTI-USOS: para evitar la contaminacién
cruzada entre pacientes, este dispositivo requiere la desinfeccion de
nivel medio. Inmediatamente después de su uso inspeccione el
dispositivo compruebe si la etiqueta esta dafada. Deseche el dispositivo
si esta dafiado.

NO SUMERJA. Limpiar a fondo el dispositivo para prevenir el secado y
la acumulacién de contaminantes. Desinfectar con un producto de
control de la infeccion de la salud de calidad registrada de nivel medio
segun las directrices regionales / nacionales.

Ultima revision : 03/2017

Rua Heliodora, 399, Santana - 02022-051

€ 0086

2) Use uma protegao contra a luz ou 6culos de protegao equivalentes
durante a fotopolimerizagéo.

5A. APLICAGAO DE CQMPC)SITOS E COMPOMEROS
FOTOPOLIMERIZAVEIS
Depois da fotopolimerizagéo do adesivo, siga as instrugdes de
utilizagéo do fabricante para aplicar, moldar e fotopolimerizar o material
de resina compdsita da sua escolha.
5B. APLICAGAO DO COMPOSITOS DE DUPLA POLIMERIZAGAO
Depois da fotopolimerizagédo do adesivo, assegure que a
fotopolimerizagé@o do material compésito de dupla polimerizagao
decorre em separado. A autopolimerizagao resultard numa adeséo
insuficiente.
6. ACABAMENTO
Proceda aos ajustes, acabamento e polimento da restauragéo utilizando
as técnicas padronizadas.

ARMAZENAMENTO

Conservar a temperatura ambiente (1-28°C) (33,8-82,4°F).

Se néo utilizar durante o longo periodo de tempo, conserve na geladeira.
Prazo de validade: 2 anos a partir da data de fabricagéo.

EMBALAGEM

SOLARE UNIVERSAL BOND Refill 5mL

SOLARE UNIVERSAL BOND Refill 2.5mL

Note:

Em alguns paises algumas embalagens néo estardo disponiveis.

CUIDADO
1. O SOLARE UNIVERSAL BOND ¢ inflaméavel. Nao utilizar perto de
fogo. Manter afastado de fontes de ignigdo. Ndo armazenar grandes
quantidades na mesma zona. Manter afastado da luz direta do sol.

. O SOLARE UNIVERSAL BOND é volétil. Usar em locais bem
ventilados. Aconselhe o paciente a respirar pelo nariz.

. Em caso de contato com os olhos, lave imediatamente com agua e

consulte o médico.

Em caso de contato com a mucosa oral ou pele, remova

imediatamente com uma esponja ou algodao. Depois de terminar o

tratamento de restauragao, lave bem com agua.

. Se o tecido que entrou em contato com o material ficar branco ou

formar uma bolha, aconselhe o doente a ndo mexer na area afetada

até a marca desaparecer, geralmente 1-2 semanas. Para evitar o

contato, recomenda-se a aplicagédo de manteiga de cacau na zona

que nao fica protegida pelo dique de borracha.

Evite inalar ou ingerir o material.

. Se derramar produto na mesa ou no chéo, limpar imediatamente com

um pano seco.

Nao misturar com outros produtos.

Eliminar todos os residuos em conformidade com as normas locais.

. Em casos raros, o produto pode provocar reagdes de sensibilidade
em algumas pessoas. Caso se observem reagdes desse género,
interrompa o uso do produto e consulte um médico.

. Equipamentos de protegao individual (EPI) tais como luvas,
mascaras e dculos de seguranga devem ser sempre utilizados.
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Alguns produtos referenciados nas presentes instrugdes de utilizagao
podem ser classificados como perigosos de acordo com a GHS. Sempre
familiarize-se com as fichas de informagéo de seguranga disponiveis
em:

http://www.gceurope.com

http://www.gcamerica.com

http://www.gcasiadental.com

http://www.gcindiadental.com
Estas também podem ser obtidas através do seu distribuidor.

LIMPEZA E DESINFEGAO

SISTEMAS DE ENTREGA DE MULTIUSOS: para evitar a contaminagédo
cruzada entre pacientes, este dispositivo requer desinfecédo de nivel
médio. Imediatamente apds a utilizagao inspecionar o dispositivo e
rétulo para verificar se ha deterioragdo. Descartar o dispositivo
danificado.

NAO MERGULHAR. Limpar cuidadosamente o dispositivo para evitar a
secagem e acumulagdo de contaminantes. Desinfetar com um produto
certificado para o controle da infegédo de nivel médio, de acordo com as
diretrizes regionais/nacionais.

Last revised : 03/2017

Kullanimdan dnce, talimatlari
dikkatlice okuyunuz.

SOLARE UNIVERSAL BOND

TEK KOMPONENTLI UNIVERSAL ISIKLA POLIMERIZE OLAN ADEZIV

Sadece 6nerilen durumlarda bir dis hekimi tarafindan kullanilabilir.

KULLANIM iGiN ENDIKASYONLAR

1. Isikla polimerlesen kompozitlerin ve asitle degistiriimis kompozitlerin
(kompomerler) dis yapisina baglanmasinda.

2. Isikla polimerlestirildikleri siirece iki yontemle sertlesen yapistirma ve
kor yapim kompozitlerinin dis yapisina baglanmasinda.

KULLANILMAMASI GEREKEN DURUMLAR

1. Kok ylzeyi 6rtlicl.

2. Hassasiyet gidericiler, diizglin olarak SOLARE UNIVERSAL
BOND’UN polimerlesmesini veya baglanmasini engelleyebilecedinden
hassasiyet gidericilerle birlikte.

KULLANIMI SAKINCALI DURUMLAR

1. Kimyasal olarak polimerlesen kompozit regineyle birlikte.

2. SOLARE UNIVERSAL BOND'UN diizgiin olarak polimerlesmesini
veya baglanmasini engelleyebileceginden &jenol igeren malzemelerle
birlikte.

3. Hassasiyet gidericiler, diizglin olarak SOLARE UNIVERSAL
BOND’UN polimerlesmesini veya baglanmasini engelleyebilecedinden
hassasiyet gidericilerle birlikte.

4. Isikla polimerlestirimeyeceklerse iki yontemle sertlesen yapistirma ve
kor yapim kompozitleri ile birlikte.

KULLANIM TALIMATLARI

1. KAVITENIN HAZIRLANMASI
Standart tekniklerle disi hazirlayin. Gegici malzemeyi yiizeyden iyice
temizlediginizden emin olun. Koruma igin rubberdam kullanin. Bir hava
siringasi ile hafifge hava uygulayarak hazirlanan disin yizeylerini
kurutun.
Not:
Kok ylizeyi értiicu olarak kalsiyum hidroksit kullanin.

. TEKNIK SECENEKLERI

Asagidaki 3 teknikten birini segin

a) Kendi kendine puriizlenme teknigi
SOLARE UNIVERSAL BOND'u frezle kesilmis mineye ve
dentine ayrica plriizlendirme yapmaksizin uygulayin.

Not:

Frezle kesilmemis mine her zaman 10 saniye boyunca %35-40

fosforik asit jel ile islenmeli, suyla 5 saniye yikanmali ve yavasca

kurutulmalidir.

b) Minenin segimli piriizlendiriimesi
SOLARE UNIVERSAL BOND'u mineye ve dentine uygulamadan
once, mineyi %35-40 fosforik asit jel ile 10-15 saniye
puriizlendirin, 5 saniye yikayin ve yavasca kurutun.

c) Total-etch (asitleme) teknigi
SOLARE UNIVERSAL BOND'u mineye ve dentine uygulamadan
oénce mineyi ve dentini %35-40'lik fosforik asit jeli 10-15 saniye
uygulayiniz ve 5 saniye yikayiniz ve hafif¢e kurutunuz.

UYGULAMA

a) Uygulamadan 6nce SOLARE UNIVERSAL BOND 'un sisesini
iyice galkalayin (Sekil 1). Temiz bir hazirlama kabina birkag
damla damlatiniz (Sekil 2). Kullanimdan sonra sisenin kapagini
derhal kapatin (Sekil 3).

b) Hazirladiginiz mine ve dentin yiizeylerine tek kullanimhk
aplikator ile HEMEN uygulayin (Sekil 4).

c) Uygulama bitiminden sonra 10 saniye boyunca kendi haline
birakin (Sekil 5)..

d) Ardindan, EN YUKSEK hava basincinda yagsiz hava ile 5 saniye
boyunca iyice kurutun. Yapistiricinin sigramasini 6nlemek igin
vakumlu emiciyi kullanin (Sekil 6). Sonugta buzlu cam
goriinimiinde ve hava basinci altinda gézle gorilir bigimde
hareket etmeyen ince bir yapistirici film tabakasi olusmalidir.
Not:

1) SOLARE UNIVERSAL BOND 'u buzdolabinda uzun sire
sakladiktan sonra gikardiginizda, kullanmadan 6nce birkag
dakika oda sicakhiginda bekletin.

2) Malzeme ugucu bir ¢éziicii icerdiginden SOLARE
UNIVERSAL BOND 'u hemen uygulayin.

3) Isikla polimerlestirme isleminden sonra fazla malzemenin
temizlenmesi zor oldugundan siinger veya pamuk kullanarak
disin izerinde kalan fazla malzemeyi temizleyin (baglanmanin
gerceklesecedi ylzeylerin haricinde).

4) Isikla polimerlestirme isleminden 6nce, uygulanan malzemeye
su, kan veya tiikiiriik bulagmasi durumunda disi yikayin ve
kurutun, ardindan malzemeyi yeniden uygulayarak islemi
tekrarlayin. .

ISIKLA POLIMERLESTIRME

Goruntr 1sikli polimerlestirme Unitesini kullanarak malzemeyi 1sikla

polimerlestirin (Sekil 7).

N
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Isinlama siiresi

Isik rehberinin Isik rehberinin
ucundan mesafe ucundan mesafe
<10 mm >10 mm
Halojen / LED . )
(700 mW/cm?) : 10 saniye 10 saniye 20 saniye
Yiiksek gli¢li LED . ]
(1200 mW/cm? daha fazla) 5 saniye 10 saniye

Not:

1) Etkili bir baglanma giici igin 1sikla tamamen polimerlestirin.
Daha diisiik 1s1k siddeti yetersiz yapismaya neden olabilir.
2) Isikla polimerlestirme esnasinda koruyucu isik kalkani veya

benzeri koruyucu goéz ekipmani kullanin.

5A. ISIKLA POLIMERLESEN KOMPOZITLERIN VE KOMPOMERLERIN
YERLESTIRILMESI Yapistiriciyi isikla polimerlestirdikten sonra,
sectiginiz kompozit regine malzemesini yerlestirmek, konturlamak ve
1sikla polimerlestirmek igin Ureticisinin kullanim talimatlarini izleyin.
IKI YONTEMLE POLIMERLESEN KOMPOZITLERIN
YERLESTIRILMESI
Yapistiriciyi i1sikla polimerlestirdikten sonra, iki yontemle
polimerlesen kompozit malzemeyi ayri olarak isikla polimerlestirin.
Kendi kendine polimerlesme yalnizca yetersiz baglanma gucl
saglayacaktir.
6. BITIRME

Standart teknikleri kullanarak restorasyonu diizeltin, bitirin ve parlatin.

5

[

SAKLAMA

Oda sicakliginda saklayiniz (1-28°C) (33.8-82.4°F).
Uzun stire kullaniimayacaksa buzdolabinda saklayiniz.
Raf émrii: dretim tarihinden itibaren 2 yil.

PAKET

SOLARE UNIVERSAL BOND Refill 5mL

SOLARE UNIVERSAL BOND Refill 2.5mL

Not:

Tum paketleme tipleri tim tlklerelde mevcut olmayabilir.

UYARI
1. SOLARE UNIVERSAL BOND yanicidir. Ciplak atesin yaninda
kullanmayin. Yanici kaynaklardan uzak tutun. Tek bir yerde biiyiik
miktarlarda saklamayin. Dogrudan giines 1sigindan uzak tutunuz.
. SOLARE UNIVERSAL BOND ugucudur. lyi havalandirilan bir
yerde kullanin. Hastalara burunlarindan nefes almalarini belirtin.
. Gozlere temas etmesi durumunda derhal bol su ile yikayin ve tibbi
yardim alin.
. Agiz dokusuna veya cilde temas etmesi durumunda derhal bir
siinger veya pamukla temizleyin. Restorasyon bittikten sonra
suyla iyice yikayiniz.
Malzemenin dokuya temas etmesi durumunda dokunun rengi
beyazlasir veya bir kabarcik olusur. Hastaya, iz gegene kadar
(genellikle 1-2 hafta) etkilenen bélgeye dokunmamasi gerektigini
belirtin. Temasi 6nlemek igin rubberdamin kaplayamadigi bélgeye
kakao yagi uygulanmasi 6nerilir.
Malzemenin solunmasindan veya yutulmasindan kaginin.
Masaya veya yere dokiilmesi durumunda derhal kuru bir bezle
n
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o

silin.

Diger Uriinlerle karistirmayin.

Tum atiklari yerel atik yénetmeligine gére atiniz.

Nadir olarak Uriin bazi kisilerde hassasiyete neden olabilir. Béyle
bir durumla karsilasilmasi halinde tréinin kullanimini durdurun ve
bir doktora daniginiz.

. Daima eldiven, yliz maskesi ve glivenlik gézligi gibi kisisel
koruyucu ekipmanlar (KKE) takilmalidir.

N
COo® N

N

Onceki kullanma kilavuzunda refere edilen bazi triinler GHS’e gére
zararli siniflandirilabilir. Daima kendinizi agagidaki linkte mevcut olan
glivenlik

bilgi pusulularina alistirabilirsiniz.

http://www.gceurope.com

http://www.gcamerica.com

http://www.gcasiadental.com

http://www.gcindiadental.com
Ayni zamanda tedarikgiden elde edilebilir.

TEMIZLEME VE DEZENFEKSIYON:

GOK-KULLANIMLIK DAGITICI SISTEM: Hastalar arasinda gapraz
kontaminasyonu énlemek igin bu cihaz orta-seviye dezenfektan
gerekmektedir. Kullanimdan hemen sonra cihazi gézlemleyin ve
bozulma i¢gin etiketleyin.Eger zarar gérmusse cihazi ¢ope atin.

SUYA DALDIRMAYINIZ. Kurumasini ve kontaminasyonun
akiimilasyonu nu énlemek igin tamamen cihazi temizleyiniz.
Orta-seviye kayitl saglik bakim- dereceli enfeksiyon kontrol tiriind ile
bélgesel/ ulusal rehberelere uygun olarak dezenfekte ediniz.

Son Giincelleme: 03/2017




ZH290X K #1410mm

awsun’ 1
Hinh 1

Gbr, 3
awsun’ 3

Gbr, 5

Hinh 5

Gbr, 7
awsun’ 7
Hinh 7

Sebelum menggunakan, bacalah
petunjuk penggunaan dengan saksama

SOLARE UNIVERSAL BOND

BONDING LIGHT CURE SERBA GUNA SEKALI OLES

Digunakan hanya oleh profesi dokter gigi sesuai kewenangannya.

INDIKASI

1. Mengikatkan komposit light-cure atau komposit acid modified
(Compomer) ke struktur gigi.

2. Bonding dual cure komposit untuk luting dan core built up ke struktur
gigi selama bahan-bahan besifat light-cure.

KONTRA INDIKASI

1. Pulp capping.

2. Hindari penggunaan produk ini pada pasien mengidap alergi terhadap
metakrilat monomer, polimer metakrilat, atau aseton.

JANGAN DIGUNAKAN
1. Bersama-sama dengan bahan resin komposit chemically cured
(matang secara kimiawi = self-cure)

2. Bersama-sama dengan bahan yang mengandung eugenol karena
eugenol dapat menghalangi setting atau bonding SOLARE
UNIVERSAL BOND.

. Bersama-sama dengan desensitizers karena desensitizers dapat
menghalangi setting atau bonding SOLARE UNIVERSAL BOND.

4. Bersamaan dengan bahan kompisit dua- -cure luting dan core build up

kecuali kedua-duanya SOLARE UNIVERSAL BOND dan
bahan-bahan tersebut sama-sama light-cure.

w

PETUNJUK PENGGUNAAN
1. PREPARASI KAVITAS

Gunakan teknik standar untuk preparasi kavitas. Pastikan bahwa

bahan tumpatan sementara secara menyeluruh terhapus dari

permukaan kavitas. Gunakan rubber dam untuk perlindungan.

Keringkan kavitas dengan meniup lembut dengan air syringe.

catatan:

Untuk pulp-capping, gunakan Calsium Hidroksida.

2. PILIHAN TEKNIK APLIKASI

Pilihlah dari 3 pilihan teknik berikut:

a) Teknik Tanpa-Etsa
Oleskan SOLARE UNIVERSAL BOND ke bur-cut (hasil preparasi
dengan bor) pada persambungan email dan dentin, sekali oles.
catatan:

Non bur-cut (bila preparasi tanpa bor) email harus selalu

dikondisikan dengan gel asam fosfat 35-40% selama 10 detik,

dibilas dengan air selama 5 detik dan keringkan secara lembut.

b) Teknik Etsa-email terkait.

Sebelum mengoles SOLARE UNIVERSAL BOND ke

persambungan email dan dentin, lakukan etsa pada email terkait

dengan 35-40% gel asam fosfat selama 10-15 detik, bilas selama 5

detik dan keringkan secara lembut.

c) Teknik Total-Etsa
Sebelum mengoles SOLARE UNIVERSAL BOND ke
persambungan email dan dentin, lakukan etsa pada email dan
dentin dengan 35-40% gel asam fosfat selama 10-15 detik, bilas
selama 5 detik dan keringkan secara lembut.

3. CARA APLIKASI

a) Sebelum menggunakan bahan ini, kocok botol SOLARE
UNIVERSAL BOND dengan benar (Gbr.1). Keluarkan beberapa
tetes ke dalam dispensing dish yang bersih (Gbr. 2). Tutup botol
segera setelah digunakan (Gbr. 3).

b) SEGERA oleskan bahan ini ke permukaan email dan dentin
menggunakan aplikator sekali pakai (Gambar. 4).

c). biarkan tanpa terganggu selama 10 detik setelah pengolesan
(Gbr.5).

d) Kemudian, keringkan sekering-keringnya selama 5 detik dengan
semprotan udara bebas minyak bertekanan maksimum. Gunakan
penghisap vakum untuk mencegah bahan memercik. (Gambar. 6).
Hasil akhir harus tampak lapisan film tipis bahan ini dengan
penampilan kaca buram dan tidak tampak adanya cairan bergerak
pada saat penyemperotan.
catatan:

1) Ketika mengeluarkan SOLARE UNIVERSAL BOND dari kulkas
setelah penyimpanan jangka panjang, biarkan terlebih dahului
pada suhu kamar selama beberapa menit sebelum digunakan.

2) Segera oleskan SOLARE UNIVERSAL BOND, bahan ini
mengandung pelarut yang mudah menguap.

3) Bersihkan kelebihan bahan yang tersisa pada gigi (selain
permukaan untuk penempelan) menggunakan spons atau butiran
kapas. Karena setelah light-cure sisa bahan tak terpakai sulit
untuk dibersihkan.

4) Seharusnya bila terjadi kontaminasi dengan air, darah atau air
liur, sebelum light-cure bersihkan gigi dan keringkan dan ulangi
aplikasi olesan.

4. LIGHT CURING
Light-cure gunakan unit light-curing yang terlihat. (Fig.7).

Waktu penyinaran

Jarak olesan dari Jarak olesan dari
moncong sinar < 10 mm | moncong sinar > 10 mm

Halogen / LED

(700 mWicm?) 10 detik 20 detik
High power LED . :
(lebih dari 1200 mW/cm? ) 5 detik 10 detik

Catatan:

1) Ikatan akan kuat bila Light cure dilakukan sepenuhnya.
Intensitas cahaya lebih rendah dapat menyebabkan ikatan tidak cukup
kuat.

2) Gunakan pelindung sinar atau memakai mata pelindung sinar
selama proses light-cure.

5A. CARA MENUMPAT KOMPOSIT DAN COMPOMER LIGHT-CURE
Setelah olesan adhesif disinar light-cure, tumpat, bentuk kontur
bahan komposit kedalam kavitas, sinari light-cure sesuai petunjuk
produsen resin komposit yang dipilih.

5B. CARA MENUMPAT KOMPOSIT DUAL-CURED
Setelah olesan adhesif disinar light-cure, baru kemudian menyinari
material komposit dual cure secara terpisah. Menumpat dengan
bahan self-cure, tidak akan menghasilkan ikatan yang memadai.

6. FINISHING

Atur ketinggian tumpatan, dan poles sesuai teknik standar.

PENYIMPANAN

Simpan pada suhu kamar (1-28 ° C) (33,8-82,4 ° F).

Jika tidak digunakan untuk jangka waktu lama, simpan dalam lemari es.
Masa kedaluwarsa: 2 tahun dari tanggal pembuatan.

KEMASAN

SOLARE UNIVERSAL BOND Refill 5 mL

SOLARE UNIVERSAL BOND Refill 2.5mL

Tidak semua tipe kemasan tersedia di semua negara.

PERINGATAN
1. SOLARE UNIVERSAL BOND mudah terbakar. Jangan gunakan
dekat api terbuka. Jauhkan dari sumber api. Jangan menyimpan
jumlah besar di satu tempat. Jauhkan dari sinar matahari langsung.

. SOLARE UNIVERSAL BOND adalah bahan mudah menguap.
Gunakan di tempat berventilasi baik. Sarankan pasien untuk
bernapas melalui hidung.

. Dalam kasus terjadi kontak dengan mata, siram segera dengan air
dan mencari perhatian medis.

. Dalam kasus terjadi kontak dengan jaringan mulut atau kulit, segera
bersihkan dengan spons atau butiran kapas. Setelah perawatan
restorasi selesai, bilas dengan air.

. Jika jaringan yang terkena bahan ini berubah menjadi putih atau

melepuh, sarankan pasien untuk membiarkan daerah yang terkena

tanpa terganggu, sampai tanda menghilang, biasanya akan hilang
dalam 1-2 minggu. Untuk menghindari kontak yang tidak perlu,
disarankan untuk melapisi cocoa butter ke daerah di mana rubber
dam tidak bisa menutupi.

Hindari menghirup atau menelan bahan ini.

Bila bahan ini tumpah di atas meja atau lantai, segera bersihkan

dengan lap kering.

Jangan mencampur dengan produk lain.

Buang semua limbah sesuai dengan peraturan setempat.

Dalam kasus yang jarang terjadi bahan ini pada beberapa orang,

dapat menyebabkan alergi. Jika terjadi reaksi alergi, hentikan

penggunaan produk dan merujuk ke dokter.

. Alat pelindung diri (APD) seperti sarung tangan, masker wajah dan
kacamata keselamatan harus selalu dipakai.
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Beberapa produk yang direferensikan dalam IFU (Instructions for Use) ini
mungkin dapat diklasifikasikan sebagai berbahaya menurut GHS.
(Globally Harmonized System - of Classification and Labeling of
Chemicals)
Selalu membiasakan diri membaca lembar data keselamatan yang
tersedia di:

http://www.gceurope.com

http://www.gcamerica.com

http://www.gcasiadental.com

http://www.gcindiadental.com
Atau dapat diperoleh pada penjual.

MEMBERSIHKAN DAN DISINFEKSI:

PERANGKAT PAKAI ULANG: untuk menghindari kontaminasi silang
antar pasien perangkat ini memerlukan disinfeksi tingkat menengah.
Segera setelah digunakan periksa perangkat dan label untuk
mengetahui bila ada kerusakan. Buang perangkat jika rusak.
JANGAN DIRENDAM. Bersihkan perangkat sebersih mungkin untuk
mencegah pengeringan dan akumulasi kontaminan. Disinfeksi dengan
pengendalian infeksi tingkat menengah sesuai dengan pedoman
nasional regional.

Terakhir direvisi: 03/2017
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SOLARE UNIVERSAL BOND Refill 5mL

SOLARE UNIVERSAL BOND Refill 2.5mL

HUIGIHA : UsSYRtUrivwUssnnawliGiKuingluvvds:ina

Andau
1. SOLARE UNIVERSAL BOND Galwld fumalgusnauntndnuasiv
uasiusnuliFvOInasdalw lindsiiudagsusueazq tantded
uass:ivognlHussysiturilauuaveniag
. SOLARE UNIVERSAL BOND 0uass:ikg
ASISlURRDNStheinuavoIMATGE wazuuth iR UIematonIvayn
3. lunstin3annsadudian THsudweandasthaona
ua:Usnydnuyuwnglosiui
4. Tunsmmnnéuwanuw:nuv H3aiba@atugavdin
TlgrmfgsuLBasanriuf
HavINAmMmMssnuasstidwdsthaonasnase
5. JunsdiRGMs Muiu H3auaudoumnmsaunadaq
wuth iR Urerudurausnudnandunan 1-2 a1fag axmsuw WWuiu
H3ouausaue: rgldioy H3a(53aq Cocoa butter
musHuRHugwAUhaeliasanauld
6. HAN@BYNISNAUTUKSagaaUIaqQ
7. lunstinaqreaavuunurSowulG: THlSriaanatdasan
8. rnulurUudauwausnununanauq
9. hvaSarhaneduirdanvaiuasyiumsmangdaqing
10. lunseinyaqrilFiansuWsuLsy as sUniHiEntsua: Suluwuuwnglagdou
11. nunuwnawuﬁﬁﬁmshsawlnﬂauavn:sTénvua KU

uas u)umnnnsvndguq\nu

N

Some products referenced in the present IFU may be classified as hazardous
according to GHS. Always familiarize yourself with the safety data sheets
available at:

http://www.gceurope.com

http://www.gcamerica.com

http://www.gcasiadental.com

http://www.gcindiadental.com
They can also be obtained from your supplier.
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Doc ki hueng dén trudc khi sir dung ‘

SOLARE UNIVERSAL BOND

KEO DAN COMPOSITE QUANG TRUNG HQP 3 TRONG 1

Chi dung trong nha khoa va dung dung chi dinh

CHIi DINH

« Dan dinh céac vat liéu composite quang tring hop va compomers (acid
modified composites) vao cau tric rang.

+ Dandinh cac chéat gén rang lwdng trung hop va vat liéu composite tai tao
cui vao cau trdc réng, vat liéu nay da duwgc quang tring hop.

CHONG CHi BINH

« Lotuy.

« Tranh st dung san phdm cho cac bénh nhan dj (rng véi thanh phan
methacrylate monomer, methacrylate polymer va acetone.

KHONG BU'QC SU DUNG

. Ket hop v&i composite resin hoa trung hop.

« Kéthop voi eugenol hoac vat lidu co chiva cac thanh phan eugenol gay
anh hudng hiéu qua cia SOLARE UNIVERSAL BOND, va énh huéng toi
co ché bam dinh va lam sy dong cing vat ligu.

+ Két hop voi chét chéng nhay cam (desensitizers) gay anh hudng hiéu qua
clia SOLARE UNIVERSAL BOND, va anh hwéng téi co ché bam dinh va
lam sy dong cirng vat ligu.

« Két hop voi chét gén ludng tring hop va composite tai tao cui trir khi ca
SOLARE UNIVERSAL BOND va cac vat liéu nay dwgc chiéu den riéng
biét.

HUGNG DAN SU DUNG

« CHUAN Bl XOANG
Str dung céc ki thuat chuan dé stra soan rang. Loai bd sach cac vat liéu
tam thoi (chét Iram tam, gan tam) khoi bé mat rang. St dung dé cao su
(rubber dam) dé bao v&. Théi kho bé mat rang (st dung air syringe).
Luuy
Trwong hop 16 tiy : i dung canxi hydroxit d& che tuy

LUA CHON KY THUAT

Chon 1 trong 3 cach sau :

« Ky thuat ty xoi mon (Self-etch)
Bo6i SOLARE UNIVERSAL BOND Ién men réng va nga rang, khéng can
etchlng
Luuy:
Men réng nén dwoc xi ly béang gel axit photphoric 35-40% trong 10s, rira
sach (5 gidy), sau d6 thdi kho.

« Etching b& mat men c6 chon loc
Trwéce khi boi SOLARE UNIVERSAL BOND vao men rang va nga rang, st
dung gel axit photphoric 35-40% dé etching men rang trong khoang 10-15
giay, rira sach (5 giay), sau d6 théi kho.

+ Ky thuat total-etch
Trwde khi boi SOLARE UNIVERSAL BOND vao men rang va nga rang, st
dung gel axit photphorlc 35-40% dé etching men ring va nga rang trong
khoang 10-15 giay, riva sach (5 gidy), sau do thdi kho.

SU DUNG .

« Truéc khi st dung, lac déu chai SOLARE UNIVERSAL BOND (Hinh 1).
Nho vai giot vao trong khay nhé (Hinh 2). Bay kin nap chai sau khi st
dung. (Hinh 3)

« B6i mot I6p SOLARE UNIVERSAL BOND ngay lap trc [én bé mat men
rang va nga rang da dugc slra soan, sir dung co quét. (Hinh 4)

* Gilr yén trong 10s (Hinh 5)

« Sau d6 théi kho (hm khéng dau ) dwéi ap luc tdi da trong 5s. S dung 6ng
huat chan khéng dé hat phan dich keo dw (Hlnh 6). Két qua tao ra mot 16p
mang maéng trong mé va bam dinh chic trén rang .

Lwuy:

. Truong hop SOLARE UNIVERSAL BOND duwoc bao quan trong
ngan mat ta lanh, trwdc khi st dung ta nén dé SOLARE
UNIVERSAL BOND & nhiét d6 phong trong vai pht.

Boi SOLARE UNIVERSAL BOND ngay lap tirc vi SOLARE

UNIVERSAL BOND rat dé bay hoi.

Loai bd cac vat liéu dw thira con sot lai tren bé mat réing (ben vung

ngoal bé mat da duoc bond), st dung miéng sponge hodc gon vién

dé Iy di chat duw thiva kho loai bd sau khi chiéu dén.

Néu trong qua trinh str dung, vat liéu bj nhiém ban béi nwéc, mau

hodc nwéc bot trwdc khi chiéu dén thi ta nén riva sach, thdi khd

réng va lap lai thi tuc ban dau.

« CHIEU BEN QUANG TRUNG HOP
St dung dén quang tring hop (Hinh 7)

Thoi gian chiéu dén

Khoang cach tirdau | Khoang céch tir dau
dén <10 mm den >10 mm
Halogen / LED " -
(700 mW/cm?) : 10 giay 10 giay 20 giay
High power LED N N
(hon 1200 mW/cm?) 5gidy 10 giay

Luuy:

+ Chiéu dén hoan toan sé tao ra hiéu qua két dinh bén chéc.
Néu cwong do anh sang thép sé& lam giam hleu qua két dinh.

+ S dung tam che anh sang hoac deo kinh dé bao vé& mét trong subt
qua trinh chiéu dén quang tring hop.

5A. DAT COMPOSITE VA COMPOMERS QUANG TRUNG HOP
Sau khi chiéu dén 1&n chét keo dan, lam theo hwéng dan st dung dé dat
va chiéu dén cac vat lidu composite resin ma ban da chon.

5B. DAT COMPOSITE LUONG TRUNG HOP
Sau khi chiéu dén Ién chét keo dan, dam bao rang céac vat liéu
composite lwéng tring hop duoc chiéu dén riéng biét. Sy tw tring hop
s& lam cho do bam dinh kém hiéu qua.

+ HOAN TAT

St dung céc k¥ thuat tiéu chu&n dé& mai chinh, hoan tat va danh bong.

BAO QUAN

Bdo quan & nhiét d6 phong (1-28°C) (33.8-82.4° F)

Néu khéng st dung trong mot thdi gian dai thi nén bao quan trong ngéan
mat ta lanh.

Han s dung: 2 nam ké tir ngay san xuét.

DONG GOI

SOLARE UNIVERSAL BOND Refill 5mL

SOLARE UNIVERSAL BOND Refill 2.5mL

Cac mau dong goi co thé khong co & tat ca cac nwoc

LUuUY

+ SOLARE UNIVERSAL BOND la chét d& chay. Tranh xa cac ngudn phat
Itra trong qua trinh s dung va bao quan. Khéng cét gitr sb lvong 16N sén
pham trong mét khu vire. Tranh anh sang maét troi chidu truc nep

+ SOLARE UNIVERSAL BOND la chét d& bay hoi. St dung & noi thong
thoang. Bénh nhan nén thd bang mii khi tiep xtc véi san pham nay.

+ Truong hop tiép xtic véi mét, riva ngay voi nuéc sach va dén cac co quan
y té dé kiém tra.

« Trwong hop tiép xtc véi mé miéng hodc da, ngay lap ttre st dung miéng
sponge hodc gon vién lau sach. Sau dé , riva ky lai bing nwéc sach.

« Néuphan mé mém bj tiép xdc voi SOLARE UNIVERSAL BOND chuyen
sang mau tréng hodc bi phong gidp, nén tranh gay anh huéng dén vung
ma bi tbn thuong va doi dén khi dau hidu bién mét, thong thuwong khoang
1-2 tuan. D& tranh tinh trang tiép xdc véi SOLARE UNIVERSAL BOND,
nha si nén st dung cocoa butter cho nhirng khu virc ma dé cao su (rubber
dam) khong thé bao pht dwoc.

« Tranh nuét hoac hit phai SOLARE UNIVERSAL BOND.

« Khi db trén ban hodc san nha, lau sach bang vai kho ngay 1ap tirc.

« Khong trén chung voi cac san pham khac.

+ Loai bo rac thai theo quy dinh cua dia phwong

« Trong truorng hqp san pham nay gay nhay cam d6i véi mot sb nguoi, nén
ngung st dung s&n pham va tham khéo y kién clia bac si.

+ Ludn luén deo cac thiét bi bao vé (PPE) nhuw gang tay, khau trang, kinh
trong subt qua trinh st dung san pham.

Nguén tai liéu an toan c6 san tai:
http://www.gceurope.com
http://www.gcamerica.com
http://www.gcasiadental.com
http://www.gcindiadental.com

LAM SACH VA KHU TRUNG

HE THONG LAM SACH PA NANG : dé tranh tinh trang Iay nhiém chéo
gilva cac bénh nhan, thiét bj nay can dwoc kht tring & mirc d¢ trung
binh. Sau khi st dung, kiém tra thiét bi va gén nhan. Vit bé thiét bi néu
hw hong.

KHONG BUQT NGAM VAO NUGC. D& lam sach hoan toan thiét bi,
tranh 1am kho va tich tu cac chat gay 6 nhiém. Khir trung & mirc do trung
binh véi san pham cham séc strc khoe kiém soat nhiém khun dwoc
dang ky theo tiéu chuan quéc gia / khu vuc.

Chinh stra lan cudi : 03/2017
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